<u>Registrar (J) (Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online application of Sri Pankaj Kumar Singh, District and Sessions Judge, Bulandshahar regarding grant of permission to use staff car for undertaking journey from Bulandshahar to New Delhi on 21.10.2023 after Court hours.

In his application, Shri Pankaj Kumar Singh has stated that he wants to go to New Delhi Airport on 21.10.2023 in the evening after Court hours and will return bulandshahar on 24.10.2023 in the evening. He wants to use official car bearing registration no. UP13 AG0496 for the journey. He will pay the charges as per rule. He has, therefore, requested to place his application before the Hon'ble Court for grant of permission to use official vehicle for the aforesaid journey. It has been further asked from the officer that whether he has performed the journey in anticipation of permission of Hon'ble High Court and if yes to intimate the complete details about journey i.e. total distance travelled, challan receipts and if the journey exceeds from 200 kms, then to intimate about the amount paid. As intimated later by him, it is submitted that he has accomplished his journey from Bulandshahar to New Delhi in official car, total distance travelled is 273 kms. He has paid Rs. 819/- for distance travelled by him through Challan Receipt No. JQ00003 on 26.10.2023 which has been deposited in SBI, Bulandshahar. (Copy of Challan can be seen as attachment). He has, therefore, requested that Hon'ble Court may kindly be moved to accord him permission for use of the official vehicle for the above mentioned visit.

In this connection, it is submitted that the date for his visit from Bulandshahar to New Delhi is passed over & in the meantime the journey has already been performed by the officer as records shows. He has used the official vehicle for his personal journey from Bulandshahar to New Delhi which is in accordance with Rules & the G.O. and he has deposited due money, his request to use official vehicle appears to be considerable.

May, therefore, if approved, the file be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal & orders regarding grant of ex-post facto permission now to use official vehicle by Shri Pankaj Kumar Singh, District and Sessions Judge, Bulandshahar for the journey mentioned above, as per the provisions of relevant Rules and G.O.?

Vipin Yadav R.O Munmun Narang S.O

Meetu Verma A.R

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Singh Chauhan,

Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

